ORDINANCE 2021 – 85

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH SAMECA USA FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) FERNO INTEGRATED PATIENT TRANSPORT AND LOADING SYSTEM (POWER STRETCHER) FOR USE BY THE CITY OF MASON FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Fire Department currently provides emergency medical services (EMS) and patient transport utilizing the Ferno Integrated Patient Transport and Loading System; and

WHEREAS, the Ferno Integrated Patient Transport and Loading System has provided for the safety of citizens, visitors, and staff since 2015; and

WHEREAS, Council approved the purchase of an ambulance with Ordinance 2021-45; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department requests to purchase one Ferno Integrated Patient Transport and Loading System for the ambulance approved by Ordinance 2021-45 in order to provide reliable and consistent equipment on all patient transport ambulances; and

WHEREAS, the total purchase price is within the City Manager's purchasing authority without the requirement for advertising and bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Sameca USA for the purchase of one (1) Ferno Integrated Patient Transport and Loading System.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Sameca USA the sum of up to \$46,500 for said system.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Mayor		
Attest:			
Clerk of Council			

Passed this 9th day of August, 2021.